

Improving the Well-Being of Children in Yuba County

MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, November 1, 2023 - 8:30 a.m.

Attend In-Person or Zoom

Location

Yuba County One Stop - 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901 Maidu Conference Room (main entrance, first door to the left)

Zoom Link

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85198495090?pwd=L0gvODEzaXZONkVwSUdmeUZwelZzdz09

Call In Number: 1 (669) 444-9171 Meeting ID: 851 9849 5090 Passcode: 224719

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Tony Gordon, Yuba County HHSD

Meredith Evans, Peach Tree Health

Chelsea Burke

Norma Kupser

Council Officers

Caron Job	Cathy LeBlanc	Ericka Summers
Amy Molina-Jones	Matt Ricardy	Kathleen Shenk
Meredith Evans	Seth Fuhrer	Darrin Whittaker

Call to Order

• Chairman, Tony Gordon called the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.

Roll Call

- **Council Members Present:** Tony Gordon, Meredith Evans, Caron Job, Seth Fuhrer, Ericka Summers, Kathleen Shenk, Darrin Whittaker, Chelsea Burke, Norma Kupser.
- Council Members Absent: Cathy LeBlanc, Matt Ricardy, Amy Molina-Jones.

Public Comment

- Meredith Evans Peach Tree Clinic
 - Self-Care class in Spanish for adults only on the fourth Tuesday of every month
 12:30 pm 1:30 pm. Located at the Linda Peach Tree Clinic.
- Caron Job One Stop
 - One Stop workshops for basic computer skills, resumes, job search, applications, interviews and job retention are held Monday thru Friday, from 2:00-3:30 p.m.
 - Youth Employment Opportunity Program (YEOP) assists youth ages 15 through 25 in achieving education and/or occupational goals.
- Tony Gordon Yuba County Health & Human Services

 Contracts – any future contracts that involve working with children, require a new policy for sexual abuse and molestation insurance. Letters will be provided by HHSD to vendors outlining the requirements for future contracts, once Human Resources provides additional information.

Approval of October 4, 2023 Minutes

- Motion to Approve: Tony Gordon
- Second: Meredith Evans
- Roll Call Vote:
 - Aye: Caron Job, Seth Fuhrer, Erica Summers, Kathleen Shenk, Darrin Whittaker, Chelsea Burke.
 - o No:
- Motion approved.

Children's Trust Fund Considerations FY 2023/2024

- Current Balance \$1,300
- Darlene Moon from YCOE, Youth Advocacy
 - Requested \$1,000 for the Human Trafficking awareness week event coming up on January 8-12th, 2023. Money to be used for materials such as blue pinwheels, blue bracelets and blue ribbons to be placed in different locations in the community.
- Motion to Approve:
- Second: Ericka Summers
- Roll Call Vote: Kathleen Shenk
 - Aye: Caron Job, Seth Fuhrer, Erica Summers, Kathleen Shenk, Darrin Whittaker, Chelsea Burke.
 - o No:
- Motion approved.

Family First Prevention Services Act (FFPSA)

• Governance approved the plan and was submitted to the state on 10/31/23. Once approved by the state, the plan will be shared with the governance and council.

Prevention Network

- All Children Thrive (ACT) (Sheerene Mehrizi on behalf of Cathy L)
 - o Youth went to six flags per their recycling drive. Youth had a great time.
 - Rehearsing for the upcoming presentation of the Community Action Plan and support documentation to the Board of Supervisors (BOS) on December 12, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.
 - Reaching out for statistics to add to the community action plan for the social cohesion and trust piece of the plan. If anyone has resources to get statistics, please let Sheerene or Cathy know.

- Parent Education Ad Hoc (Theresa Hioki on behalf of Amy-Molina)
 - Finalizing training dates for Triple P. Will be doing classes for 0-12 and 12 and up.
 Collaborating with First 5, Salvation Army and YCOE.
 - Monthly Drop-In Parenting workshops: There will be a theme every month. The theme for November will be managing parental stress and time. Held virtually on November 16, 2023 from 5:00 p.m.-6:00 p.m.
- Resource Planning Ad Hoc (Kathleen Shenk)
 - Met with Cathy LeBlanc in regards to potential project funding for the foothills.
 - Youth for Change is in the process of expanding the 0-5 home visiting program in Yuba County. Would like to offer the program in the foothill community.

Displaced Youth Multi-Disciplinary Team Update (DYMDT)

• Have received lots of referrals and home visits are being done.

Letter of Support – CRC in Challenge (Cathy LeBlanc)

Requesting support letter from the council to continue the programs offered at the Community Resource Center in Challenge as their funding ends December 31st, 2023.

- Motion to Approve: Meredith Evans
- Second: Caron Job
- Roll Call Vote:
 - Aye: Tony Gordon, Seth Fuhrer, Erica Summers, Kathleen Shenk, Darrin Whittaker, Chelsea Burke.
 - o No:
- Motion approved.

Vice Chair Nomination

Voting for the 2024 vice chair will be held at the December 6, 2023 meeting.

Next Children's Council Meeting: December 6, 2023

• Children's Council will continue to meet in the Maidu Conference Room at the Yuba County One Stop, 1114 Yuba Street in Marysville.

Adiourn

Chairman, Tony Gordon, adjourned the meeting at 9:03 a.m.